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PRICE BID 

Tender Specification No.: BHEL: PSSR: SCT: 1938 

PART A 
Instruction to Bidders: 

1. The quantity indicated in the BOQ in Part C of Price Bid is 
approximate only and is liable for variation. Payment will be as per 
actual quantity executed and as certified by BHEL Engineer. 

2. Tenderers are requested to affix their company seal and authorized 
signature in all pages. 

3. Bidders shall quote ‘Total Amount’ in the format enclosed as a 
separate Excel File in BHEL NIC e-Procurement portal for the 
subject tender and upload the same under ‘Packet details - > Tender 
covers -> Finance '(Cover Type Description – Price Bid)’’ and same 
shall be taken into account for evaluation and awarding and hence, 
shall be complete in all respect for the full scope of work defined in 
specification and in accordance with terms & conditions of the 
tender. Any other entry elsewhere in the price bid shall be treated as 
Null and Void. Quoting of rates in any other form/formats will not be 
entertained.  

4. The above mentioned ‘Total amount’ is for the entire Bill of Quantity 
(BOQ) given in Part -C of the Price Bid. 

5. BHEL has pre-fixed the weightages for the amount of individual items 
of Bill of Quantity with respect to the ‘Total Amount’ in Part C of Price 
Bid. 

6. Based on the pre-fixed weightages, the amount for the individual 
items of the Bill of Quantity shall be arrived at. This amount shall be 
rounded off to the nearest rupee. 

7. Based on the quantities of individual item and the amount arrived in 
Sl. No: 6 above, unit rate of individual items shall be derived. This 
unit rate shall be rounded off to four decimal places. 

8. Bidders to note that this is an item rate contract. Payment shall be 
made for the actual quantities of work executed at the unit rate 
arrived at as per Sl No.7 above.  

 



Part C : Bill of Quantities

Tender Specification BHEL:PSSR:SCT:1938 for Civil, Structural and Architectural works of TP09 lift and allied area

at Kothagudem Stage VII Unit 12, 1 X 800 MW
Ref.No. Description Unit of

Measurement
Qty. Weightage for amount of

each item (Nearest to the 7
decimal points) w.r.t the

total amount

Civil
Works

-- --

101.0 Earth   work   in   excavation  in  all  types  of  soil including  ash   which  can  be
excavated  by  any means  including  setting out,  leveling,  dewatering (but excluding
special type of dewatering viz. well point method), shoring &  strutting (wherever
required), dressing the sides & bottom, all lifts, ramming / compacting the excavated
bottom, stacking, disposal of surplus excavated materials within a lead up to 500 m,
spreading / leveling of disposed materials etc all complete for following depths below
ground level.

--

a Depth from ground level but not exceeding 2 m Cum 1,000 .0046624

b Depth exceeding 2 m but not exceeding 4 m Cum 1,000 .0051287

c Depth exceeding 4 m but not exceeding 6 m Cum 500 .0027975

103.0 Earth  work  in  excavation in soft rock (rock without any recovery of excavated
materials in the form of hard stone/boulder) including weathered rock which can be
excavated by means of  crow bar,  pick axe,  pneumatic rock breaker attachment with
excavator machine etc but does not require chiseling or blasting including setting out,
leveling, dewatering (wherever  required),   shoring  &  strutting (wherever   required),
dressing   the   sides   & bottom, all lifts, ramming/compacting the excavated bottom,
stacking, disposal of surplus excavated materials  within a lead up to  500 m, spreading
/ leveling of disposed materials etc all complete  for  following  depths  below  ground
level.

--

b Depth exceeding  2 m but  not  exceeding 4 m Cum 150 .0011889

c Depth exceeding  4 m but  not  exceeding 6 m Cum 200 .0019582
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Part C : Bill of Quantities

Tender Specification BHEL:PSSR:SCT:1938 for Civil, Structural and Architectural works of TP09 lift and allied area

at Kothagudem Stage VII Unit 12, 1 X 800 MW
Ref.No. Description Unit of

Measurement
Qty. Weightage for amount of

each item (Nearest to the 7
decimal points) w.r.t the

total amount

107.0 Back filling up to any depth below ground level around foundations, plinths, trenches,
drains etc to   proper    grade    and   level   in   layers   not exceeding  250  mm
thickness  using/with selected  materials from compulsorily excavated   soil    available
within  a  lead up to 500m and compacted as specified including re- excavation of
stacked earth, watering, ramming/compaction by manual/mechanical means,   dressing
etc   all   complete. for   the following.

--

a Each layer compacted so as to achieve at least
95% maximum dry density as per IS-2720 (Part- VII)

Cum 1,200 .0027975

109.0 Extra over ST No. 101 and 103 to 107 for carriage  of  excavated  earth/selected
materials for every 1 km or part thereof beyond an initial lead of 500m.

--

a up to 1Km (Rs. 24.00 X 1 KM) Cum 10 .0000112

b up to 2Km (Rs. 24.00 X 2 KM) Cum 10 .0000223

c up to 3Km (Rs. 24.00 X 3 KM) Cum 1,200 .0040281

201.0 Concrete  of grade M7.5 (1 part cement, 4 part sand, 8 parts of 40 mm graded aggregate
by volume) as filling course at any depth below finished floor level,  under and around
foundations/floors, mass fill etc.

Cum 500 .0982896

203.0 Concrete of grade M15 (1 part cement, 2 part sand, 4 parts of 40 mm graded aggregate
by volume)  as lean concrete, leveling course, mud mat under and around
foundations/floors at any depth below finished floor level etc.

Cum 25 .0057399

ISG20
5a

Concrete under floors, paving, plinth protection, pipe encasing etc complete with 20mm
nominal size aggregate graded aggregate at any depth below finished floor level for the
following grades

--

-- M20 Cum 50 .0118746
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Part C : Bill of Quantities

Tender Specification BHEL:PSSR:SCT:1938 for Civil, Structural and Architectural works of TP09 lift and allied area

at Kothagudem Stage VII Unit 12, 1 X 800 MW
Ref.No. Description Unit of

Measurement
Qty. Weightage for amount of

each item (Nearest to the 7
decimal points) w.r.t the

total amount

205.0 Providing   and   laying   Design   Mix   cement concrete conforming to IS:456 & IS
10262-2009 for reinforced concrete works with coarse sand and graded hard stone
aggregate of 20mm nominal size in foundations /substructure, grade slab, paving,
drains, under floors etc at any level below finished floor level, any shape, position or
thickness etc complete including use of plasticizer/ super plasticizer conforming to
IS:9103 (latest) to achieve required slump in concrete all complete  as per specification
& drawing for the  following.

--

a M25 Grade Cum 400 .1061681

215.0 Dismantling concrete work for all types of structures at all levels including stacking of
servicable material to a lead of 500 m and disposal of unservicable material upto a lead
of 2  km,  cutting  of  reinforcement,  labour, equipment, safety precautions etc all
complete as per drawings, specification and instructions of engineer in charge.

--

a Plain cement concrete of all grades Cum 30 .0032856

b Reinforced cement concrete of all grades Cum 30 .0046382

-- 300 FORM WORKS --

-- Providing,  fixing  and removing formwork  at any elevations for all structures,  as per
specifications  and including all labour, material,   scaffoldings and centereing complete
including pockets etc. complete  as per drawing, specifications and as per direction of
engineer in charge for the following.

--

ISG
301

Ordinary form work below finished ground  floor level  for lean concrete, mud mat,
plum concrete etc.

Sqm 50 .0008975

302.0 Fairface form work with good quality water proof ply wood of required thickness and
smooth surface above finished ground  floor level  for  columns,  beams,  suspended
floors, roofs,  lintels, cantilevers, staircases,  landings, balconies, domes, arches,
circular overhead tanks etc. for all heights.

Sqm 400 .0101242
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Part C : Bill of Quantities

Tender Specification BHEL:PSSR:SCT:1938 for Civil, Structural and Architectural works of TP09 lift and allied area

at Kothagudem Stage VII Unit 12, 1 X 800 MW
Ref.No. Description Unit of

Measurement
Qty. Weightage for amount of

each item (Nearest to the 7
decimal points) w.r.t the

total amount

304.0 Providing, fixing and removing formwork in block-outs/pockets  and  openings  (below
0.1 sqm plan area) at all elevations including cutting, formation of all shapes and all
other operations required for making the required shape and size all complete as per
specification, drawing and instruction of engineer in charge.

--

b Pockets of depths more than 150mm and up to 300 mm depth Nos 20 .000455

-- 400 REINFORCEMENT --

-- REINFORCEMENTS  (TMT/  HYSD  BARS STEEL SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY
BHEL FREE OF COST AS PER SCC).

--

-- Loading, transporting and unloading from BHEL stores at location The Steel will be
issued to the agency in standard lengths. Reinforcements of 8mm, 10mm & 12mm dia
steel may be supplied in coil form and the item below should include cost of decoiling
with no extra cost.

--

402.0 Receipt from stores, Straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position at any level,
binding in  position  of  steel  reinforcements  of  TMT steel of grade Fe-500/ Fe-415
confirming to IS:1786 including cost of binding wire, labour, scaffolding,
transportation to & from stores etc complete all as per specifications, drawings and as
directed by Engineer.

MT 40 .011942

701.0 Supply,  fabricating and fixing of mild steel  embedments, inserts, pipe sleeves, angle
pieces, rungs of  various  diameters,  plates  of dimensions  as  required etc.  including
welding, bolting, cutting, drilling, scaffolding, setting etc. all complete.

MT 2 .0061919

703.0 Fixing  of embedments, inserts,  pipe  sleeves, angle pieces, anchor bolts of  various
diameters, plates of dimensions as  required etc. including scaffolding,  setting   in
position,   transportation from BHEL site stores to work  spot etc. all complete.

MT 1 .0005872

704.0 Supply,  Fabrication,  transportation,  delivery  at site and erection, installation and
alignment of mild steel foundation bolt assembly conforming to IS:2062 and grade 1 of
IS:432  in concrete along with nuts, lock nuts (as per IS:1363, 1364 and IS:3138),
washers, anchor plates, stiffener plates, protective tape, pipe sleeves, templates etc.
including  welding,  cutting,  grinding, threading, drilling etc. all complete.

MT 15 .0555886
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Part C : Bill of Quantities

Tender Specification BHEL:PSSR:SCT:1938 for Civil, Structural and Architectural works of TP09 lift and allied area

at Kothagudem Stage VII Unit 12, 1 X 800 MW
Ref.No. Description Unit of

Measurement
Qty. Weightage for amount of

each item (Nearest to the 7
decimal points) w.r.t the

total amount

805.0 Providing  &  grouting  of  pocket  holes,  pipe sleeves  and  under  base  plates   of
structural steel  work/  machinery/  pipe  supporting structures including roughening of
surface, cleaning, ramming, curing, etc. all complete with Conbextra GP-2 or
equivalent. (Cost of all material and cleaning of the pockets by compressed air shall be
in the scope of the contractor).

Cum 2.5 .0046928

A1002 Providing  brick  work  in cement  mortar  1:6 (1 cement  6 coarse sand) in walls,
chambers etc.  in thickness 230mm at all heights, places and position above plinth
including raking out joints,   curing,  scaffolding  etc  complete excluding plastering
and painting.

--

a Using  fly ash lime/cement bricks confirming to
IS 12894 with crushing strength of 75 kg/cm2

Cum 30 .0056989

-- 1100 DAMP PROOF COURSE --

-- Damp proof course including all labour, material, equipment, transportation, handling,
shuttering, centering, curing etc at any level as per specification, drawings and as
directed by engineer - in - charge.

--

1101.
0

Providing  Damp  Proof  Course  40mm  thick
1:1.5:3 concrete (10mm and down graded aggregate) with 2% of approved admixture
of water proofing compound all complete. Two layers of hot bitumen coating 85/25
grade as per IS:702  @  1.7Kg./sqm  shall   be   applied  one before & one after the
DPC.

Sqm 50 .0007821

-- 1200 CEMENT MORTAR PLASTER --

-- Cement mortar plaster including making grooves whereever required including all
labour,
material, scaffolding, curing etc at any level as per specification, drawings and as
directed by engineer - in - charge.

--
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Part C : Bill of Quantities

Tender Specification BHEL:PSSR:SCT:1938 for Civil, Structural and Architectural works of TP09 lift and allied area

at Kothagudem Stage VII Unit 12, 1 X 800 MW
Ref.No. Description Unit of

Measurement
Qty. Weightage for amount of

each item (Nearest to the 7
decimal points) w.r.t the

total amount

A1201 Providing   20mm  thick  plaster  in  two  layers outside  the  building/rough  surface  of
internal wall in cement mortar 1:4  on  walls,  finished  to a smooth finish including
providing 3mmx3mm size grooves at junctions of two dissimilar materials all complete.
The two layer include 1:4 cement sand mortar 12mm thick first layer and 1:3 cement
sand mortar with 8mm.

SQM 150 .0014743

A1202 Providing  12mm thick plaster inside the building/boundary wall in cement mortar 1:4
on walls finished  to a smooth finish as per specification all complete.

SQM 100 .0006866

1300.
0

1300 FINISHES TO CONCRETE / PLASTERED SURFACES --

-- Finishes, painting to concrete, plastered surfaces including all labour, material,
equipment, surface preparation, scaffolding etc. at any level as per specification,
drawings and as directed by engineer - in - charge.

--

1304.
0

Two  or more coats of acrylic distemper of approved brand and  manufacture  to  give
an even shade including  a  priming coat with distemper primer complete as per spec.

Sqm 150 .0008054

1305.
0

Providing and applying two  or more coats of acrylic emulsion paint as per IS 5411 of
approved brand, shade  and   manufacture   to  give  smooth,  hard, durable & glossy
finish over a coat of primer over prepared plaster surface as per manufacturers
guideline.

Sqm 100 .0005814

ISG
1305

Providing and applying two  or more coats of waterproof   external    quality   acrylic
emulsion paint as per IS 5411 of approved brand, shade and manufacture  to give
smooth, hard, durable & glossy finish over a coat of primer over prepared plaster
surface as per manufacturers guideline.

Sqm 150 .0009387

1309.
0

Two  or more coats of synthetic enamel paint  of approved   make  made  from
synthetic  resins  and drying oil with  rutile titanium  dioxide and other selected
pigments  to give smooth, hard, durable & glossy finish to  all interior  and exterior
surfaces complete.

Sqm 100 .0010043
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Part C : Bill of Quantities

Tender Specification BHEL:PSSR:SCT:1938 for Civil, Structural and Architectural works of TP09 lift and allied area

at Kothagudem Stage VII Unit 12, 1 X 800 MW
Ref.No. Description Unit of

Measurement
Qty. Weightage for amount of

each item (Nearest to the 7
decimal points) w.r.t the

total amount

A1312 Providing   and   applying  3  mm  thick  white cement putty punning on walls (Birla
White/ JK White or Similar approved) including preparation of surface, staging, etc. to
achieve a smooth even surface all complete as per specification and as directed by
Engineer.

Sqm 200 .0006274

-- 1500 ROOFING / SIDE CLADDING --

A1501 Designing, providing and fixing permanently color coated galvanised MS troughed
metal sheet decking plate of approved colour and conforming to class3 of IS 14246
over roof purlins for cast-in-situ roof slab as per relevant IS code and specification.
Bare metal thickness of deck plate shall be minimum 0.8mm with minimum trough
depth of 44 mm having minimum yield strength of 250 MPa and shall serve as
permanent shuttering to the roof slab 100mm thick measured over crest of metal
decking & shall have adequate strength to support weight of green concrete and
imposed loads of min 150 kg/sqm during construction between purlins as per
manufacturer's recommendations/ calculations/ test certificates for approval including
fixing of plates to purlins, side lapping, end lapping etc. all complete for below
mentioned spans. The sheet shall be permanently coated with silicon modified polyster
paint of minimum 20 micron DFT on exposed surface (facing operating floor) and
minimum 7 micron on other face over epoxy primer applied over hot dipped
galvanising @ 275 gm/sqm including fixing of sheet to purlin with self drilling white
zinc plated heat treated carbon steel screws of minimum 5.6 mm dia @ 260mm c/c in
the trough and stich screws between two adjacent sheets and sealing with epoxy sealant.
Measurement of profile sheeting shall be of the plan area of roof covered by MS trough
metal decking.

--

a Span upto 1800mm Sqm 30 .0013841

1502.
0

Providing and fixing shear connectors of mild steel studs having 16mm dia and
minimum 75 mm projected length above purlin passing through metal decking as per
relevant IS codes and specification.

Quintal 0.3 .0002781
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Part C : Bill of Quantities

Tender Specification BHEL:PSSR:SCT:1938 for Civil, Structural and Architectural works of TP09 lift and allied area

at Kothagudem Stage VII Unit 12, 1 X 800 MW
Ref.No. Description Unit of

Measurement
Qty. Weightage for amount of

each item (Nearest to the 7
decimal points) w.r.t the

total amount

ISG15
03

Designing, providing and fixing external sheet of Permanent colour coated metal
cladding with troughed M.S. sheets manufactured out of 0.55 mm TCT(Total coated
thickness) permanently colour coated zincalume sheet (150 gsm zinc-aluminium alloy
coating total of both sides as per  AS  1397:1993)  having  300 Mpa yield strength. The
colour coating shall be comprise of SMP.The colour coating shall comprise of 20
microns finish coat over a 5- micron primer coat on the exposed side and a back coat of
5 microns over a primer coat of 5 micron on the reverse side.The metal cladding shall
have  500  mm  cover  width,47  mm  high crests at 250 mm centers with special
male/female side laps and anti siphoning feature to prevent leakage as per spec.
Including fixing of sheet with the help of concealed compatible interlocking  clips  and
wafer  head  zinc  coated self drilling fasteners. The clips shall be concealed and no
fasteners are to penetrate the sheeting.

Sqm 2,000 .0824834

Struct
ural
Works

-- --
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Part C : Bill of Quantities

Tender Specification BHEL:PSSR:SCT:1938 for Civil, Structural and Architectural works of TP09 lift and allied area

at Kothagudem Stage VII Unit 12, 1 X 800 MW
Ref.No. Description Unit of

Measurement
Qty. Weightage for amount of

each item (Nearest to the 7
decimal points) w.r.t the

total amount

2301.
0

Fabrication and erection of structural steel with mild steel rolled section/ built up
section / combination of both conforming to IS:2062, pipes conforming to IS:1161/
IS:1239, chequered plate conforming to IS: 3052, mild steel rounds, monorails, stays,
safety chains, ladders, MS grating etc. in columns, beams, gantry girders, bunkers,
silos, hoppers, roof trusses, portals, laced purlins, space frames,  hangers, struts,
monorails, galleries, stiffeners, wall beams, sheeting runners, brackets, stub columns,
bracings, cleats, trestles, base plates, splice plates, chequered plate flooring, decking
and seal plates, steel frame grid over false ceiling, walkway platforms, ladders, stairs,
stringers, treads, landings, hand-rails, etc including 2 coats of redoxide zinc-chromate
primer (one coat at shop and one coat after erection), connection design & preparation
of  fabrication drgs, collection of steel from stores, fabrication, straightening, cutting,
bending, rolling, grinding, machining, drilling, welding, electrodes and other
consumables, alignment, erection bolts & nuts (weight of erection bolts, nuts and welds
not payable), assembly, edge preparation, preheating (min preheat and interpass
temperature of  20o C for welding over 20 mm and up to 40 mm & 66o C for welding
over 40 mm and up to 63 mm & 110o C for thickness over 63 mm & use of low
hydrogen/ radiogenic electrodes), post heating, testing of welders, inspection of welds,
visual inspection, non destructive and special testing, rectification and correction of
defective welding works, production test plate, inspection and testing, erection scheme,
protection against damage in transit, stability of structures, installation of temporary
structures, setting column bases, surface preparation by means of manual or mechanical
power tools as per IS:1477 part 1, touch-up painting, rectification, dismantling and
removal of all temporary structures (weight of temporary structures not payable), return
of surplus / waste steel materials to store etc all complete. Including appointment of a
separate agency, approved by BHEL, for review and approval of fabrication drgs, in
consultation with BHEL.

MT 415 .3877672

A2302 Extra over ST NO. 2301  for surface preparation by sand blasting in accordance with IS
1477 (part I & II) and applying  2 or more coats of primer of epoxy resin based zinc
rich primer in coats of minimum 25 micron (DFT) at shop and 25 micron (DFT) after
erection, instead of primer coat of red oxide zinc-chromate, including touch- up
painting etc all complete..

MT 415 .0225653
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Part C : Bill of Quantities

Tender Specification BHEL:PSSR:SCT:1938 for Civil, Structural and Architectural works of TP09 lift and allied area

at Kothagudem Stage VII Unit 12, 1 X 800 MW
Ref.No. Description Unit of

Measurement
Qty. Weightage for amount of

each item (Nearest to the 7
decimal points) w.r.t the

total amount

A2305 Providing and applying two or more coats of epoxy paint  over primer coat so  achieve
an even shade over steel sections already having primer  coats  and  keeping  overall
DFT  with primer not less than 110 microns including protection and cleaning,
scaffolding etc. all complete.

MT 415 .0385237

2307.
0

Supplying, fabrication, erection and alignment of factory made electroforged galvanised
grating units with mild steel (having minimum galvanisation of 610 g/sqm) conforming
to IS:2062 in flooring, platforms, drain and trench covers, walk-ways, passages,
staircases with edge  binding  strips  and  anti-skid  nosing  in treads etc. including
fixing clamps, fittings, fixtures, all taxes, duties, packing, grinding, drilling, welding,
edge preparation, etc. all complete.

MT 10 .0381357

2311.
0

Providing and fixing in positing of high strength structural bolts (of property class 8.8
and product grade `C' as per IS: 1367) and conforming to IS: 3757 and high strength
structural hardened and tempered nuts (of property class `8' as per IS:1367) conforming
to IS:6623 with hardened and tempered washers as per IS:6649 etc. up to and inclusive
of 39 mm diameter and up to 300 mm long for structural steel work etc all complete.

Quintal 10 .0059723

2312.
0

Dismantling of steel structure, lowering of material and carriage of the dismantled
material up to field fabrication  shop  /  projects  storage  including temporary
dismantling,  cutting, re-welding, supporting, and restoring to correct position all
temporarily dismantled members, re-alighment of all adjacent   connected   members
to   their   correct positions ( weight of such adjacent members and temporarily
dismantled members not payable), scafolding, staging, tools & tackles, gas cutting,
welding, consumables etc all complete.

MT 25 .0149198

2314.
0

Re-erection  of  dismantled  fabricated structural steel members including carriage of
modified

MT 25 .0186497

ISG
2320

Supply, fabrication and fixing of GI pipe hand railing (Max of 1100 mm high) of 32
mm/40 mm  dia  (Medium  Grade)  including transportation,  loading/unloading,
painting  etc. all complete..

MT 10 .0336509
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Part C : Bill of Quantities

Tender Specification BHEL:PSSR:SCT:1938 for Civil, Structural and Architectural works of TP09 lift and allied area

at Kothagudem Stage VII Unit 12, 1 X 800 MW
Ref.No. Description Unit of

Measurement
Qty. Weightage for amount of

each item (Nearest to the 7
decimal points) w.r.t the

total amount
TOTAL Weightage 0.9999994
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